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GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT - · .... 

2023 JUN 23 PH 2: 33 
BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 
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ORDINANCE# 23-002 

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for the GREEN GARDEN 
Township, WILL County, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending 
March 31, 2024. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of GREEN GARDEN Township, WILL 
County Illinois. 

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may 
be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all 
expenses and liabilities of GREEN GARDEN Township, be and the same are hereby 
appropriated for the town purposes of GREEN GARDEN Township, WILL County, 
Illinois as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending 
March 31, 2024. 

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and 
expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds: ROAD & BRIDGE FUND, 
COUNTY JOINT BRIDGE FUND, and EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING FUND. 

ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND 
Beginning Balance 

Revenue 
Property Tax 
Replacement Tax 
Interest 
Circuit Court Fines 
Culvert Permits 
Permit Fees 
Miscellaneous Income 

Expenses 
Administration Expenses 

Administrative Salaries 
Liability Insurance 
Health ins. 
Legal Services 
Office Commodities & Utils 
Other Administrative Expenses 
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738,613 
45,000 

100 
800 

28,510 
45,000 

5,000 

61,000 
5,000 

12,000 
20,000 

2,000 
15,000 
7,000 

324,852 
863,023 

1,187,875 
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Personnel 
Maintenance Salaries 
Retirement Contribution 

Contractual Services 
Contractual Services(hauling) 
Contractual Services Material 
Equipment Rental 

Commodities 
Comm Ed Garage Electric 
Fuel 
ComEd (street lights) 
Culverts 
Gravel 
Operating Supplies 
Other Road Materials 

Equipment Parts and Repairs 
Other Misc. 

Ending Balance 

AUDIT FUND 

INSURANCE FUND 

277,000 

458,875 

241,000 

100,000 
50,000 

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND 

PERMANENT ROAD FUND 
Joint County Bridge 
Beginning Balance 

Revenue 
Property Tax 
Interest 

Expenses 
Bridge Engineering 
Bridge Construction 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

Ending Balance 

Building & Equipment Fund . 
Beginning Balance 

Revenue 
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97,138 
40 

65,000 
376,347 
50,000 

250,000 
27,000 

5,000 
448,875 

5,000 

5,000 
40,000 
6,000 

10,000 
60,000 
40,000 
80,000 

0 

394,168 
~7,178 

491,347 

0 

18,098 
68,910 
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Property Tax 
Interest 
Miscellaneous Income 

Expenses 
Capital Building Purchases 
Capital Equipment Purchases 
Loan Payment Town Fund 
Miscellaneous Expenses 

Ending Balance 

38,895 
15 

30,000 

10,000 
34,000 
30,000 
13,009 

87,009 

0 

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for Road District purposes for the fiscal 
year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024 by fund shall be as follows: 

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND 
AUDIT FUND 
INSURANCE FUND 
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL 
RETIREMENT FUND 
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND 
PERMANENT ROAD FUND 
CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR OF 
BRIDGES AT JOINT EXPENSE OF 
COUNTY FUND 
EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND 

TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS 

1,187,875 

491,347 

87,009 
1,766,231 

SECTION 4: That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall 
for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the 
validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance. 

SECTION 6: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the 
several objects and purposes specified, and in particular amounts stated fore each fund 
respectively in Section 2 consitituting the total appropriations in the amount of 
SeventNn Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-One dollars 
($1,766,231) for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024. 

SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual 
Appropriation Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required 
by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date. 
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SECTION 7: That a certified copy of the Budget & Appropriation Ordinance shall 
be filled with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption. 

ADOPTED this 1/l (11- day of .;y-l?tQ pursuant to a roll call 
vote by the Board of Trustees of Green Garden Township, Will County, Illinois. 

STEES 

Township Clerk 
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All. NAY ABSENT 
k_ 
)L_ 
L__ 

p<._ ----
L-

fl- Mt~ 
Township Supervisor 
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Michael Smith 
H,ghway Commissioner 
Published in The Vedette. May 11 and May 18, 2023 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Notice of Public Hearing on Peotone Township Road District Budget 
Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 

for the Peotone Township Road District, in the County of Will, State of Illinois for 
the Fiscal Year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024 will be on file 
and conveniently available for public inspection at the Peolone Township Hall, 
8212 W

est Kennedy Road, Peotone, Illinois. 
Notice is further given hereby, that a public hearing on said Budget and 

Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:45 p.m. on May 15, 2023 at the 
Peotone Township Hall, and that final hearing and action on this Ordinance will 
be 1aken at the regular Township Meeting to be held on May 15, 2023 at 7:00 
p.m

. at the Peotone Township Hall, 8212 W
est Kennedy Road, Peotone, Illinois. 

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023 

LEGAL NOTICE 
Notice ol Public Hearing 

Kent B. Heisner 
Peotone Township Clerk 

Green Garden Road District Budget 
Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
for the Road Disltict Budget of Green Garden in the County of W

ill, Slate 
of Illinois for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31st, 
2024 is posted and available for inspection on the Township website at www. 
greengardentownship.com

. You may also request a copy. of the Budget and 
Appropriation Ordinance by contacting the Green Garden Township Cieri< at 
clerl<@

greengardentownship.com
. 

Notice is further given herby that a public hearing on said Budget and 
Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:30 p.m

., the 12th day _of June, 2023 
at the Green Garden Town Hall. Final action on the ordinance will be taken by 
the Board of Trustees at the regular monthly meeting at 7:00 p.m

. following the 
Public Hearing. 
Dated: May 11, 2023 
Crissy Kratt 
Township Cieri< 
Green Garden Township 

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023 

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023 

LEGAL NOTICE 
REQUEST FOR BIDS 

W
ashington Township Highway Department will be accepting bids for 

approximately 10,000 tons of CA6 or CA10 crushed stone F.O.B. quarnes. 
Mileage figured from

 the Township garage,a~W
ill County mileage rates. 

Submit bids by 3:00 PM on June 5, 2023, toW
ashi 

wnship Highway 
Department 30200 Town Center Road. Beecher, llli 

01. Marl< the 
bid 'STONE BID." All products must meet State of llli , 

pecifications. 
W

ashington Township retains the right to reject any and]!I bids. Bids will be 
opened during the W

ashington Township Board Meeting cln June 5, 2023. at 
the W

ashington Township Center. 
rv 
w

 
Michael Smith 
Highway Commissioner 

::"! 
Published in The Vedette, May 11 and May 18,2023 

LEGAL NOTICE 
u, 

Notice of Public Hearing 
Green Garden Township Budget 

Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance 
for the Township of Green Garden in the County of W

ill, State of Illinois for the 
fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31 sl 2024 is 
posted and available for inspection on the Township website at 
www.greengardentownshio.com

. You may also request a copy of the Budget 
and Appropriation Ordinance by contacting the Green Garden Township Cieri< 
at clerl<@

greengardentownhio com
. 

Notice is further given hereby that a public hearing on said Budget and 
Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:30 p.m

. the 12th day of June, 2023 
at the Green Garden Town Hall: Final action on the ordinance will be taken by 
the Board of Trustees at the regular monthly meeting at 7:00 p.m

. following the 
Public Hearing. 
Dated: May 11, 2023 
Crissy Kratt 
Township Cieri< 
Green Garden Township 
Published in The Vedette, May 1 t, 2023 


