## GREEN GARDEN TOWNSHIP ROAD DISTRICT 2023 JUN 23 PM 2: 33 BUDGET & APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE

#### ORDINANCE# 23-002

An ordinance appropriating for all town purposes for the GREEN GARDEN Township, WILL County, Illinois for the fiscal year beginning **April 1, 2023** and ending **March 31, 2024**.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Trustees of GREEN GARDEN Township, WILL County Illinois.

SECTION 1: That the amounts hereinafter set forth, or so much thereof as may be authorized by law, and as may be needed or deemed necessary to defray all expenses and liabilities of GREEN GARDEN Township, be and the same are hereby appropriated for the town purposes of GREEN GARDEN Township, WILL County, Illinois as hereinafter specified for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024.

SECTION 2: That the following budget containing an estimate of revenues and expenditures is hereby adopted for the following funds: ROAD & BRIDGE FUND, COUNTY JOINT BRIDGE FUND, and EQUIPMENT AND BUILDING FUND.

#### ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND

Beginning Balance				324,852
Revenue			863,023	
Property Tax	738,613			
Replacement Tax	45,000			
Interest	100			
Circuit Court Fines	800			
Culvert Permits	28,510			
Permit Fees	45,000			
Miscellaneous Income	5,000			
Expenses			1,187,875	
Administration Expenses	61,000			
Administrative Salaries		5,000		
Liability Insurance		12,000		
Health ins.		20,000		
Legal Services		2,000		
Office Commodities & Utils		15,000		
Other Administrative Expenses		7,000		

WALL COUNTY, ILE

Personnel	277,000	
Maintenance Salaries		250,000
Retirement Contribution		27,000
Contractual Services	458,875	
Contractual Services(hauling)		5,000
Contractual Services Material		448,875
Equipment Rental		5,000
Commodities	241,000	
Comm Ed Garage Electric		5,000
Fuel		40,000
ComEd (street lights)		6,000
Culverts		10,000
Gravel		60,000
Operating Supplies		40,000
Other Road Materials		80,000
Equipment Parts and Repairs	100,000	
Other Misc.	50,000	
Ending Balance		

**AUDIT FUND** 

#### **INSURANCE FUND**

#### **ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND**

#### **PERMANENT ROAD FUND**

#### Joint County Bridge

Beginning Balance				394,168
Revenue		8	97,178	·
Property Tax	97,138			
Interest	40			
Expenses			491,347	
Bridge Engineering	65,000			
Bridge Construction	376,347			
Miscellaneous Expenses	50,000			
Ending Balance	¥			0
Section Control of the Control of th				

#### **Building & Equipment Fund**

*	
Beginning Balance	18,098
Revenue	68.910

Budget RoadFunds FYE2024 A.rtf

Page 2 of 4

0

Property Tax	38,895	
Interest	15	
Miscellaneous Income	30,000	
Expenses		87,009
Capital Building Purchases	10,000	
Capital Equipment Purchases	34,000	
Loan Payment Town Fund	30,000	
Miscellaneous Expenses	13,009	
Ending Balance		

SECTION 3: That the amount appropriated for Road District purposes for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024 by fund shall be as follows:

ROAD & BRIDGE FUND	1,187,875
AUDIT FUND	
INSURANCE FUND	
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL	
RETIREMENT FUND	
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND	
PERMANENT ROAD FUND	
CONSTRUCTION OR REPAIR OF	491,347
BRIDGES AT JOINT EXPENSE OF	
COUNTY FUND	
EQUIPMENT & BUILDING FUND	87,009
TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS	1,766,231

**SECTION 4:** That if any section, subdivision, or sentence of this ordinance shall for any reason be held invalid or to be unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portion of this ordinance.

SECTION 5: That each appropriated fund total shall be divided among the several objects and purposes specified, and in particular amounts stated fore each fund respectively in Section 2 consitituting the total appropriations in the amount of Seventeen Hundred Sixty-Six Thousand Two Hundred Thirty-One dollars (\$1,766,231) for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024.

SECTION 6: That Section 3 shall be and is a summary of the annual Appropriation Ordinance of this Township, passed by the Board of Trustees as required by law and shall be in full force and effect from and after this date.

0

be filled with the County Clerk within 30 days after adoption.		
ADOPTED this day of pursuant to a roll call vote by the Board of Trustees of Green Garden Township, Will County, Illinois.		
BOARD OF TRUSTEES	AYE NAY ABSENT	
An Way	<u>×</u>	
Falph Diety	<u>×</u>	
Chera Nowfor	<u>×</u>	
Machine	<u>×</u>	
Trans H Minday	<u> </u>	
Ca Keath	Double A Umday	
Township Clerk	Township Supervisor	

Published in The Vedette, May 11 and May 18, 2023

ĭ.

# LEGAL NOTICE

# Notice of Public Hearing on Peotone Township Road District Budget

Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Peotone Township Road District, in the County of Will, State of Illinois for the Fiscal Year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31, 2024 will be on file and conveniently available for public inspection at the Peotone Township Hall, 8212 West Kennedy Road, Peotone, Illinois.

Notice is further given hereby, that a public hearing on said Budget and Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:45 p.m. on May 15, 2023 at the Peotone Township Hall, and that final hearing and action on this Ordinance will be taken at the regular Township Meeting to be held on May 15, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. at the Peotone Township Hall, 8212 West Kennedy Road, Peotone, Illinois.

Kent B. Heisner Peotone Township Clerk

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023

# LEGAL NOTICE Notice of Public Hearing Green Garden Road District Budget

Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Road District Budget of Green Garden in the County of Will, State of Illinois for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31st, 2024 is posted and available for inspection on the Township website at www. greengardentownship.com. You may also request a copy of the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance by contacting the Green Garden Township Clerk at clerk@greengardentownship.com.

Notice is further given herby that a public hearing on said Budget and Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:30 p.m., the 12th day of June, 2023 at the Green Garden Town Hall. Final action on the ordinance will be taken by the Board of Trustees at the regular monthly meeting at 7:00 p.m. following the Public Hearing.

Dated: May 11, 2023 Crissy Kraft

Township Clerk

Green Garden Township

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023

Kent B. Heisner Peotone Township Clerk

### LEGAL NOTICE REQUEST FOR BIDS

Washington Township Highway Department will be accepting bids for approximately 10,000 tons of CA6 or CA10 crushed stone F.O.B. quarries. Mileage figured from the Township garage, at Will County mileage rates. Submit bids by 3:00 PM on June 5, 2023, to Washington Township Highway Department 30200 Town Center Road. Beecher, Illinois 60401. Mark the bid "STONE BID." All products must meet State of Illinois Specifications. Washington Township retains the right to reject any and all bids. Bids will be opened during the Washington Township Board Meeting on June 5, 2023, at the Washington Township Center.

Michael Smith Highway Commissioner

Published in The Vedette, May 11 and May 18, 2023

LEGAL NOTICE Notice of Public Hearing

Green Garden Township Budget

Notice is hereby given that a Tentative Budget and Appropriation Ordinance for the Township of Green Garden in the County of Will, State of Illinois for the fiscal year beginning April 1, 2023 and ending March 31st, 2024 is posted and available for inspection on the Township website at <a href="https://www.greengardentownship.com">www.greengardentownship.com</a>. You may also request a copy of the Budget and Appropriation Ordinance by contacting the Green Garden Township Clerk at <a href="mailto:clerk@greengardentownhip.com">clerk@greengardentownhip.com</a>.

Notice is further given hereby that a public hearing on said Budget and Appropriation Ordinance will be held at 6:30 p.m. the 12th day of June, 2023 at the Green Garden Town Half. Final action on the ordinance will be taken by the Board of Trustees at the regular monthly meeting at 7:00 p.m. following the Public Hearing.

Dated: May 11, 2023 Crissy Kraft Township Clerk

Green Garden Township

Published in The Vedette, May 11, 2023